
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Wednesday, 29 June 2016 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 6 July 2016 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Stockman 

 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Tyerman 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
REVISED AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 15 June 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Electoral Review to Reduce the Number of Councillors in 

Torbay 
(Pages 7 - 18) 

 At the request of the Council, the Assistant Director – Corporate and 
Business Services to present her report on statistical and 
benchmarking information in connection with a potential review of 
the ward boundaries in Torbay. 
 
The Deputy Mayor (Executive Lead for Health and Wellbeing and 
Corporate Services) to attend to answer the Board’s questions. 
 
The Board to make recommendations to the Council on whether a 
review of ward boundaries and/or the number of councillors is 
required at this time. 
 



 

6.   Rationalisation of Discretionary Welfare Funds (Pages 19 - 25) 
 Further to the Review of Priorities and Resources in January 2016, 

the Executive Head – Customer Services to present a progress 
report on the rationalisation of the various discretionary welfare 
funds administered by the Council. 
 
The Mayor and the Executive Lead for Customer Services to 
answer Board’s questions. 
 

7.   Amendments to the Corporate Asset Management Plan (Pages 26 - 60) 
 The Executive Head – Business Services to present his report to 

the Council on proposed amendments to the Corporate Asset 
Management Plan. 
 
The Mayor to answer the Board’s questions. 
 

8.   Torre Valley North Lease (Pages 61 - 76) 
 The Executive Head – Business Services to present his report to 

the Council on proposal in relation to Torre Valley North Playing 
Field. 
 
The Mayor to answer the Board’s questions. 
 

9.   Screen on the Green  
 In accordance with Standing Order D13, to receive the following 

request from Councillors Darling (M) and Pentney for an item to be 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board: 
 

“Whilst we welcome this innovation in Torbay a number a questions 
surface in light of the Screen on the Green.   

 
1. We understand that Councillor Morris has received a £10,000 

grant from the Council to provide the Screen on the Green.  Why 
was such an innovation not put out to open tender?   

2. We understand that prior to being elected as a councillor Mr 
Morris put such a proposal forward previously.  Why was this 
request denied?   

3. What claw back provisions are there within the grant for any profit 
made from this venture?     

4. There is a prohibition on illuminated advertising on Torre Abbey 
Meadow.  How has this been circumvented?” 

 
The Board to determine whether it wishes to request officers to 
prepare a full report on the matter for submission to a future 
meeting. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

15 June 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Bye, Darling (S), Doggett, Morey, Thomas (D), Tolchard and Tyerman 
 

(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Cunningham, Ellery, Haddock,  
King and Manning) 

 

 
11. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat, 
Independent and Conservative Groups, the membership of the Board had been 
amended to include Councillors Darling (S), Morey and Thomas (D) in place of 
Councillors Stocks, Stockman and Barnby, respectively. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 18 May 2016 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. Strategic Agreement between Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust and Torbay Council/South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning 
Group  
 
The Director of Adult Services provided the Board with an updated version of t
[...]
ecutive Group; and 
 
(ii) that the Board hold a series of briefing meetings over the summer 
and in early September to discuss the emerging Efficiency Plan ahead of 
formal consideration at the meeting of the Board to be held on 14 
September 2016. 

 
17. Exclusion of the press and public  

 

Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 18, the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 

 
18. Masterplans  

 
The Board received a presentation of the current position in relation to the 
Masterplans for Torquay and Paignton Town Centres. 
 

Resolved:  that it be recommended to the Chief Executive that, given the 
delivery of the Masterplans is a key priority for this Authority, a dedicated 
project manager should be appointed as soon as possible to drive that 
delivery forward. 

 
(Note 1:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 18, Councillors Bye and 
Morey declared non-pecuniary interests as members of the Masterplan 
Programme Board.) 
 
(Note 2:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 18, the Mayor declared a 
pecuniary interest in relation to specific elements within the Torquay Masterplan 
and withdrew from the meeting prior to discussion on those elements.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 

 
 
Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board  Date:  6 July 2016 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Report Title:  Electoral Review to Reduce the Number of Councillors in Torbay 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  As soon as possible 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Councillor Mills, Deputy Mayor and Executive Lead for 
Health and Wellbeing and Corporate Services, derek.mills@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Assistant Director of Corporate 
and Business Services, (01803) 207160, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Council meeting held on 10 December 2015 Members requested the 

Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services to prepare a report 
containing statistical and benchmarking information to be presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board for it to make a recommendation to the Council on 
whether a review of Boundaries and/or the number of Councillors is required at this 
time.  This report sets out the requested information for Members’ consideration.  

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To consider whether a review of Boundaries and/or the number of Councillors is 

required at this time. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider this report and make 

recommendations to the Council on whether a review of Boundaries and/or the 
number of Councillors is required at this time. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Supporting Information and Impact Assessment 
Appendix 2:  Benchmarking Information  
 
Background Documents  
None 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
Supporting Information and Impact Assessment 

 
Service / Policy: Boundary Review 

Executive Lead: Councillor Mills 

Director / Assistant Director: Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services 

 

Version: 2 Date: 14 June 2016 Author: Anne-Marie Bond 

 
 

Section 1:  Background Information 
 

 
1. 
 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
At the Council meeting held on 10 December 2015 Members considered a motion 
on a electoral review of the number of Councillors for Torbay Council.  The extract 
of the Minute is set out below: 
 
“Members considered a motion in relation to a proposed electoral review on the 
number of Councillors for Torbay Council, notice of which was given in 
accordance with Standing Order A14. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor (S) Darling and seconded by Councillor Carter: 
 

The Council notes that the last Electoral Review for Torbay Council was 
carried out in 2001.  Since that time there has been:  
 

 a continuous reduction in the number of staff resulting in a reduction 
from 1455 full time equivalent staff in March 2010 to 890 full time 
equivalent staff in October 2015; 
 

 a number of significant changes in the way the Council operates, in 
particular the establishment of the: 

 Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) for adult social care and 
health and  

 proposed transfer of Children’s Services into the ICO 

 the development of the Torbay Development Agency and 
continuation of Torbay Coast and Countryside Trust 

 commissioning of services such as the contract with TOR2; 
and  

 the growth of academy schools in Torbay which have left 
only a residual Local Education Authority function.   

 
The change to the way the Council now operates means that there is 
reduced engagement for Councillors as many of the operational decisions 
are made outside of the Council chamber.   
 
Therefore, this Council resolves: 
 
that the Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services be 
requested to develop a business case for submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England requesting an electoral 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



review to reduce the number of Councillors in Torbay to come into effect 
from May 2019. 

 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Tyerman and seconded by Councillor 
Bent: 

 
Therefore, this Council resolves: 
 
(i) that, following the referendum next May which will establish the 

preferred form of Governance for Torbay to take effect from 2019, 
the Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services be 
requested to prepare a report identifying: 

 
(a) the respective populations and number of Councillors in 

other small unitary Councils using a similar form of 
governance; 

 
(b) detail of the number of voters per Councillor in each ward in 

Torbay together with a forecast of how that might change 
through housing development by May 20
[...]
financial scrutiny and 
verification. The standard of financial verification under Crisis Support and 
Discretionary Housing Payments is already robust. It may be appropriate to 
implement similar standards elsewhere and we would hope to discuss with the 
relevant departments in due course. 
 
Common Criteria will further be improved through a single point of access for 
assistance with deposits under the New Bond Scheme.  

 
3.2    Q: Does this common criteria remove the overlaps that were previously in the 

system? 

Page 23



 

 
A: It was proposed implement monitoring software to avoid duplication of 
applications. This has yet to be achieved and further investigations are required 
about the viability of such a product due to data protection and the sensitive nature 
of information held on the Children’s Service’s Paris System which would need to 
be accessed. Officer time will be given to this as soon as other pressures of work 
permit. It would be beneficial to achieve closer working with Children’s Services 
who operate their Section 17 payments largely in isolation to the other 
Discretionary Schemes. 
 
Whilst there has been work in the past to raise awareness about Crisis Support and 
Discretionary Housing Payments with Children’s Services Staff and some liaison 
takes place on individual cases, it is not possible to guarantee that there is no 
duplication without a monitoring programme across all schemes and their individual 
software. 
 
As stated in 3.1 Crisis Support and Discretionary Housing Payment Schemes 
operate closely together and under the new Revenues and Benefits Structure come 
under the same manager. There is also close working between the two schemes 
and Housing Options. All three areas have access to the other’s case records 
reducing the probability of duplication.  

 
3.3     Q: What is the current level of funding available for Discretionary Welfare 

Funds and how long is this forecast to last? 
 

Discretionary Housing payment
[...]
 loan base of £14000 (estimated 
based on loan spending from 01/05/2016 to 17/06/2016) would realise a further 
£7000 per annum potential savings.  
 
From Year 2 onwards the Crisis Support Scheme will benefit from the bond scheme 
savings for the full year and therefore we would predict an additional drop in 
spending of approximately £17000 pa (representing 4/12 of £51000- potential 
savings not realised in year 1). 
 
Assuming an annual spend in the region of £100,000 in year 1, decreasing to 
approximately £80,000 from year 2, the Crisis Support reserve fund could last in 
the region of 8.5 years before being exhausted. 
 
As it is very early days for the loan element of the Crisis Support Scheme and the 
Bond Scheme is yet to go live, the prediction can only be a rough estimate. We will 
be able to give more accurate projections once the loan scheme and bond scheme 
have been in operation for longer periods.  
 
Housing Options Fix it Fund/Prevention Fund 
The Housing Options Fix it Fund (Prevention Fund) Budget for this year is set at 
£44,800. Approximately 50% of the budget is spent on deposits. This will 
significantly be reduced with the implementation of the deposit bond scheme.  
 
Children’s Services Section 17 Budget 
Children’s Services Section 17 Budget is £142,000 for 2016/17.  At this stage of the 
financial year the budget is forecast to breakeven, however, as a demand-led 
budget, it is subject to variation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

 
 
 
Meeting:  Full Council Date:  21st July 2016 
 
Wards Affected:  All  
 
Report Title:  Amendments to the Corporate Asset Management Plan 
 
Is the decision a key decision – Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?   
 
Executive Lead Contact Details: Mayor (Mayor Gordon Oliver) Executive Lead for 
Finance and Regeneration, 01803 207001 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Kevin Mowat, Executive Head of Business 
Services, 01803 208428, kevin.mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 

1.1 On 25th February 2016 the Council approved the Corporate Asset Management 

Plan for 2015 ~ 2019. In section 6.11 the Plan states that the Council holds a 

variety of Tenanted Non-Residential Properties (TNRP) on which it has granted 

either leases or licences to third parties. These assets range from golf clubs, 

offices, restaurants, industrial & leisure sites, to leases to sports clubs and other 

voluntary sector groups. One of the issues that the Corporate Asset Management 

Plan goes on to identify, is the need for the Council ‘To review the accounting 

procedures to ensure that market rent is charged on all assets – even if then an 

equivalent grant is given to the organisation leasing the asset’. 

 

1.2 The issue around accounting procedures has now been largely resolved but one of 

the ‘Asset Management Principles’ identified within the Corporate Asset 

Management Plan is ‘To release value and minimise cost’. The Plan is clear that 

due to the financial challenges facing the Authority, one of the measures to achieve 

this is to ‘Ensure any grant from the Council to assist with a tenant’s rent will be 

reviewed annually’, unless there is specific approval at Full Council to the contrary. 

 
1.3 It is important that the Council has clear processes and procedures in place to 

determine applications for grants to offset market rents. Officers have therefore 

taken the opportunity to review, amend and consolidate the processes and 

procedures in place to determine applications for grants in lieu of or to offset market 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7

mailto:kevin.mowat@torbay.gov.uk


  rents. The revised processes and procedures for determining applications for 

grants to offset market rent should be adopted as an Appendix to the Council’s 

Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015 ~ 2019. It is expected that this will provide 

a more consistent and transparent approach, for all concerned, which will help 

meet the requirements of the Corpor
[...]
 Officer time might be better spent maximising returns to the Council. 

 

1.10 Officers have therefore taken the opportunity to review and amend the whole 

process surrounding the granting of sports leases and it is proposed that an 

‘overarching strategy’ for the granting of sports leases should be adopted as an 

Appendix to the Council’s Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015 ~ 2019. It is 

expected that this strategy will provide a speedier, more consistent and transparent 

approach, for all concerned, which will help reduce delays and manage 

expectations. 

 

1.11 The estimated market rent assesses the lease value against other similar leases 

(i.e. sports leases) across the South Devon area. An estimated market rent will take 

Page 27



into account whether the landlord or tenant has the liability for the cost of 

maintenance and what income generating facilities are at the disposal of the tenant. 

i.e. a club house & bar, private car parking, etc. The estimated market rent would 

also reflect the restrictive nature (sports use only user clause) of the lease and the 

level of the security of tenure. 

 

2. Reason for Proposal 

 

2.1 The adoption of two new Appendices to add to the existing Corporate Asset 

Management Plan 2015 ~ 2019 will amend a key policy framework document and 

allow for clear and published processes to exist in relation to the award of grants in 

lieu of rent as well as the Council’s approach to long leases for sports clubs. It is 

expected that the amendments will introduce more consistency and transparency 

for all concerned. 

 

2.2 By offering long leases to local sports clubs the Council can provide the clubs with 

the confidence that comes with security of tenure. This new found confidence 

should serve as a catalyst for improvement whereby our sports clubs will positively 

engage with their communities and in particular with our young people. Some local 

clubs are already fully engaged with their communiti
[...]
uthor: Kevin Mowat 

Section 1:  Background Information 

 
1. 

 
What is the proposal / issue? 
 
On 25

th
 February 2016 the Council approved the Corporate Asset Management 

Plan for 2015 ~ 2019. In section 6.11 the Plan states that the Council holds a 

variety of Tenanted Non-Residential Properties (TNRP) on which it has granted 

either leases or licences to third parties. These assets range from golf clubs, 

offices, restaurants, industrial & leisure sites, to leases to sports clubs and other 

voluntary sector groups. One of the issues that the Corporate Asset Management 

Plan goes on to identify, is the need for the Council ‘To review the accounting 

procedures to ensure that market rent is charged on all assets – even if then an 

equivalent grant is given to the organisation leasing the asset’. 

 

The issue around accounting procedures has now been largely resolved but one of 

the ‘Asset Management Principles’ identified within the Corporate Asset 

Management Plan is ‘To release value and minimise cost’. The Plan is clear that 

due to the financial challenges facing the Authority, one of the measures to 

achieve this is to ‘Ensure any grant from the Council to assist with a tenant’s rent 

will be reviewed annually’, unless there is specific approval at Full Council to the 

contrary. 

 

It is important that the Council has clear processes and procedures in place to 

determine applications for grants to offset market rents. Officers have therefore 

taken the opportunity to review, amend and consolidate the processes and 

procedures in place to determine applications for grants in lieu of or to offset 

market rents. The revised processes and procedures for determining applications 

for grants to offset market rent should be adopted as an Appendix to the Council’s 

Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015 ~ 2019. It is expected that this will 

provide a more consistent and transparent approach, for all concerned, which will 

help meet the r
[...]
ll market receipt for their 

assets whether by way of freehold disposal or leasehold interest”.  It is therefore 

apparent that Officer time might be better spent maximising returns to the Council. 

 

The estimated market rent assesses the lease value against other similar leases 

(i.e. sports leases) across the South Devon area. An estimated market rent will 

take into account whether the landlord or tenant has the liability for the cost of 

maintenance and what income generating facilities are at the disposal of the 

tenant. i.e. a club house & bar, private car parking, etc. The estimated market rent 

would also reflect the restrictive nature (sports use only user clause) of the lease 

and the level of the security of tenure. 

 

Clearly there is still a need to try and conclude the outstanding sports leases for 

the benefit of all concerned. Officers have therefore taken the opportunity to review 

and amend the whole process surrounding the granting of sports leases and it is 

proposed that an ‘overarching strategy’ for the granting of sports leases should be 

adopted as an Appendix to the Council’s Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015 

~ 2019. It is expected that this strategy will provide a speedier, more consistent 

and transparent approach, for all concerned, which will help reduce delays and 

Page 31



 

 

manage expectations. 

 
It is the intention that all future sports leases adhere to this overarching strategy. 

 

 
3. 

 
What options have been considered? 
 
The following options have been considered: 
 

1. Continue to consider requests for grants to offset market rents 

without clear processes and procedures. This would clearly be contrary 

to the expectations set out in the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015 

~ 2019. 

 

2. Continue with ongoing negotiations with sports clubs based on 

discussions and negotiations to date. It is clear from the limited progress 

and protracted negotiations there is little likelihood of
[...]
ange in the Council’s policy during the 

protracted period of lease negotiations, which has resulted in a higher rent position. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 

2.1 The Corporate Asset Management Plan 2015 ~ 2019 is a Policy Framework 

document and as stated the Council will always seek to maximise full market rent. 

Any reductions below market rent would need to be agreed by Council prior to 

authority being given and the lease completed. A decision is therefore required by 

the Council to grant a sports lease which is below market rent for a period of 30 

months. 

 

2.2 It is appropriate to give the Torre Valley Sports Group CIC time to submit an 

application to the Council for a grant to offset the market rent (a grant in lieu of 

rent), in accordance with the procedure set out in the Corporate Asset Management 

Plan. 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That, the Council approves the granting of a 30 year full repairing lease to Torre 

Valley Sports Group CIC (Community Interest Company) at the appropriate market 

rent. 

 

3.2 That authority is delegated to the Assistant Director of Corporate & Business 

Services, in consultation with the Executive Head of Business Services and the 

Torbay Development Agency, to approve the detailed terms of the lease. 

 

3.3 That, in light of the protracted delays and the revised higher rental figure, the 

Assistant Director of Corporate & Business Services be authorised to offer a rent 

free period of 30 months, to allow the Torre Valley Sports Group CIC time to submit 

an application to the Council for a grant to offset the market rent. 

 

3.4 That, the remaining balance of the £127,000 capital sum allocated as 

compensation for land taken to expand facilities at Cockington Primary School, be 

ring-fenced for use to improve sports facilities throughout Torbay, including, where 

required, any modifications to the playing fields at Torre Valley North. 

 Page 62



 
Appendices 
 
Appendi
[...]
ed 

to utilise land at Torre Valley North (TVN). During the Spring/Summer 2013, 

Children's Services and Cockington School took over some of the TVN land to 

increase the size of the playground in order to increase the size of the school. 

In doing so it affected the ability of the various sports to be carried on at TVN 

due to reduced pitch sizes. As a result, Children's Services put forward 

Page 64

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1



proposals in which it was agreed that as compensation for the land taken away 

they would transfer £127,000 to the Council to assist with improvements to the 

playing fields. The Council’s Capital Plan was amended in Q3 2013/14 with the 

transfer of the £127,000 funds from Cockington Primary School expansion 

scheme to the Council to compensate for the school’s encroachment onto TVN. 

This money was held by the then Residents and Visitors Services area to carry 

out the works, subject to receipt of quotes being received. 

 
The £127,000 is capital funding and has to be spent on "eligible" capital 

expenditure. Once the eligible works were complete then the agreement was 

that the balance of the money would be available as a grant to Torre Valley 

Sports Group CIC, the proposed Lessee. This was built into the Heads of 

Terms being negotiated at the time. 

 
Initially the lease negotiations started at a quoting rent of £4,000 pa. In 

subsequent negotiations that followed it was agreed the proposed rent would 

be reduced to £2,000 pa in order to assist the tenant in building up revenue and 

membership. This equated to approximately a 50% reduction in the full market 

rent for a sports field.  

 

A lease was then drafted on this basis and was due to be completed in April 

2016. However, amendments to the Council’s Corporate Asset Management 

Plan 2015 ~ 2019, in February 2016, has meant that further authority is 

required from Full Council because the lease disposal is granted at less than 

Market Rent. A decision is
[...]
Appendix 1 - Supporting Informaton and Impact Assessment
	Appendix 2 - Benchmarking Information

	6 Rationalisation of Discretionary Welfare Funds
	7 Amendments to the Corporate Asset Management Plan
	Appendix 1 - Supporting Information and Impact Assessment
	Appendix 2 - Appendix AM-G to Corporate Asset Management Plan
	Appendix 3 - Appendix AM-H to Corporate Asset Management Plan

	8 Torre Valley North Lease
	Appendix 1 - Supporting Information and Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

6 July 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Bye, Stockman, Stocks, Tolchard, Tyerman and Doggett 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Darling (M), Mills, Pentney, Brooks, Ellery, Excell, 
Kingscote, Morey and Parrott) 

 

 
19. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Mayor and Councillor Morris both of 
whom had been invited to attend the meeting as the appropriate Executive Leads 
for items on the agenda.  They were both represented by the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor Mills). 
 

20. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 June 2016 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. Electoral Review to Reduce the Number of Councillors in Torbay  
 
Following a request made at the meeting of the Council held on 10 December 
2015, a report containing statistical and benchmarking information was considered 
in order for the Board to determine whether it should recommend that a review of 
the current ward boundaries and/or number of councillors should be undertaken. 
 
It was reported that, since the report had been prepared, further discussions had 
been held with the Boundary Commission.  Given the number of new residential 
developments which had recently been completed in Torbay, the Commission 
would be adding a review of Torbay’s boundaries into its work programme for 
2017/2018.  The Board was advised that, if the Council requested that a review be 
undertaken, the Council would have more control over when the work would start 
meaning that the associated workload could be programmed accordingly. 
 

Resolved:  that the Board recommend to the Council that it requests the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England to undertake a 
review of the ward boundaries in Torbay but, at this stage, the Board do not 
believe there is a need to review the overall number of councillors. 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 6 July 2016 
 

22. Rationalisation of Discretionary Welfare Funds  
 
Following consideration of proposals in relation to the Social Fund during its 
Review of Priorities and Resources in January 2016, the Board received an 
update report on the work that had been undertaken for the Council to make best 
use of discretionary welfare funds. 
 
The Board heard details of the new Deposit Bond and Crisis Support Loan 
Schemes and how these worked alongside the Discretionary Housing Payment 
Scheme.  The Deposit Bond Scheme was due to launch on 1 August 2016 with 
the Crisis Support Loan Scheme having been operational since 1 May 2016. 
 
It was noted that Children’s Services Section 17 payments were still largely made 
in isolation to the other discretionary welfare schemes.  The Executive Lead for 
Children’s Services assured the Board that he would make every effort to remove 
the duplication around the Section 17 payments.  The Executive Head – Customer 
Services explained that he hoped to make use of monitoring software to avoid 
duplication of applications although careful consideration would need to be given 
to data protection. 
 

Resolved:  that the excellent response of the Executive Head – Customer 
Services and his team to reconfiguring the discretionary welfare funds to 
make best use of reducing resources be congratulated and that a further 
update report be presented in nine months time. 

 
23. Amendments to the Corporate Asset Management Plan  

 
The Board considered a draft report which was due to be presented to the meeting 
of the Council to be held on 22 July 2016 on proposals amendments to the 
Corporate Asset Management Plan.  The processes and procedures in place to 
determine applications for grants in lieu of rent had been reviewed, amendment 
and consolidated and it was proposed that these should now be included as an 
appendix to the Council’s Corporate Asset Management Plan. 
 
Further, a review of the process of granting leases for sports grounds had also 
been undertaken.  It was proposed that an overarching strategy for the granting of 
such leases also be included as an appendix to the Asset Management Plan. 
 
A representative of Torbay Sports Council attended the meeting and shared the 
concerns of the Sports Council in relation to the proposals with the Board. 
 
The Board raised questions in relation to how the market value would be 
assessed, the break clauses available to the Council and its tenants and whether 
the Executive supported the proposals. 
 

Resolved:  that the proposals within the draft report be supported but that 
officers consider how an appeals mechanism (to councillors) can be 
included within the process for determining applications for grants to in lieu 
of rent. 

 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 6 July 2016 
 

 
24. Torre Valley North Lease  

 
The Executive Head – Business Services presented his draft report on the 
proposal to grant a 30 year lease (at less than market rent) of Torre Valley North 
Playing Field to Torre Valley Sports Group Community Interest Company. 
 
The report also gave details of the potential use of a capital sum of £127,000 
which had been transferred from Children’s Services to the Council to compensate 
for Cockington Primary School’s encroachment onto Torre Valley North Playing 
Field when the School was expanded in 2012/13. 
 
A representative of Torbay Sports Council and the Community Interest Company 
addressed the Board with their views on the proposals. 
 
In response to members questions on the potential use of the capital sum, the 
Executive Head explained that the wording of the recommendation needed to be 
amended to make it clear that the facilities at the Playing Field would be reinstated 
using the monies with any remaining capital then being ringfenced for use to 
improve sports facilities throughout Torbay. 
 

Resolved:  that, subject to recommendation 3.4 being amended as 
explained by the Executive Head, the Board support the proposals. 

 
25. Screen on the Green  

 
The Board considered a request from Councillors Darling (M) and Pentney for an 
item to be considered at a future meeting of the Board in relation to “The Screen 
on the Green”. 
 

Resolved:  that the Assistant Director – Corporate Services be requested 
to prepare a report answering the questions identified by Councillors 
Darling (M) and Pentney plus the following points raised at the meeting: 
 

 What are the implications of the covenant on Torre Abbey Meadows 
for this attraction and future attractions? 

 Was there a business case for the proposal showing the financial 
and community benefits?  If so, can a copy of the Business Plan be 
shared with the Board? 

 What is the decision making process for agreeing to hold such 
events? 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


